made. Russia has imposed restrictions on the payments of dividends to certain foreign shareholders, including those based in the
UK, requiring such dividends to be paid in roubles into restricted bank accounts and a requirement for approval of the Russian
government for transfers from any such bank accounts out of Russia. Given the restrictions applicable to such accounts,
management considers that the criteria for recognising any dividend income from Rosneft  for the nine months to 30 September
2022 have not been met.

As a result of bp's decision to exit its shareholding in Rosneft in the first quarter 2022, the group has ceased to report Rosneft as a
separate segment in its financial reporting for 2022. Rosneft results up to 27 February 2022 are included within other businesses &
corporate (OB&C), and 2021 comparatives have been restated to include the Rosneft segment as per the table below.

BP p.l.c. Group results
Third quarter and nine months 2022

21

Note 1. Basis of preparation (continued)
OB&C

(as previously
reported)

Rosneft
(as previously

reported)

OB&C
restated

OB&C
(as previously

reported)

Rosneft
(as previously

reported)

OB&C
restated

Third Third Third Nine Nine Nine
quarter quarter quarter months months months

$ million 2021 2021 2021 2021 2021 2021

Profit (loss) before interest and tax  (750)  903  153  (1,853)  2,065  212

Inventory holding (gains) losses*  —  (35)  (35)  —  (191)  (191)

RC profit (loss) before interest and tax  (750)  868  118  (1,853)  1,874  21
Net (favourable) adverse impact of adjusting
items  377  55  432  1,005  101  1,106
Underlying RC profit (loss) before interest and
tax  (373)  923  550  (848)  1,975  1,127

Taxation on an underlying RC basis  11  (93)  (82)  166  (196)  (30)

Underlying RC profit (loss) before interest  (362)  830  468  (682)  1,779  1,097

Since the first quarter 2022, bp has also determined that its other businesses with Rosneft within Russia, which are included in the
oil production & operations segment also have a fair value of nil and are subject to similar sanctions and restrictions with respect to
the receipt of dividends as described above.  Management considers that the criteria for recognising dividend income from other
businesses with Rosneft within Russia that declared a dividend in the third quarter 2022 have not been met.

The total pre-tax charge for the nine months to 30 September 2022 relating to bp’s investment in Rosneft and other businesses with